

No. 12-3

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACKIE HOSANG LAWSON AND JONATHAN M. ZANG,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FMR, LLC, *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RAE T. VANN  
ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
areesman@ntll.com  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

October 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE, EMPLOYEES OF PRIVATE COMPANIES ARE NOT COVERED BY SECTION 806 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT .....	6
II. THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR’S FLAWED INTERPRETATION OF THE SCOPE OF SECTION 806 IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	12
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Does Not Apply When The Statute Is Clear .....	12
B. Even If The Statute Were Unclear, Congress Did Not Authorize The Department Of Labor To Make Substantive Law Under Section 806 To Fill The Gap.....	14
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS BROADENING THE SCOPE OF STATUTORY COVERAGE ABSENT CLEAR DIRECTION FROM CONGRESS .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	18
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	14
<i>Campbell v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	13, 21
<i>Department of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990).	18
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , 2013 BL 210284 (D. Md. August 9, 2013) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. Kaplan Higher Learning Education Corp.</i> , 2013 BL 21834 (N.D. Ohio January 28, 2013) .....	20
<i>Fleszar v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 598 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	18
<i>Immigration &amp; Naturalization Service v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Richards v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 2013 BL 222217 (9th Cir. August 21, 2013) .....	21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	16
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 2013 BL 211217 (2d Cir. August 9, 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	13

## FEDERAL AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>D.R. Horton</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 184 (Jan. 3, 2012) .....	20, 21
<i>OFCCP v. Cargill Meat Solutions</i> , No. 2012-OFC-00001 (OALJ August 15, 2013).....	20
<i>OFCCP v. VF Jeanswear, L.P.</i> , No. 2011- OFC-00006 (OALJ August 5, 2013) .....	20
<i>Spinner v. David Landau and Associates, LLC</i> , ARB Nos. 10-111, 10-115 (ARB May 31, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

## FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 7211(a).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1513 .....	10
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(5).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) .....	2
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 213.....	14
Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000ff <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3
Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 793.....	3
Section 806 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a).....	7, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(A) .....	6, 15, 16
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78o(d) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a) .....	19
Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act,	
38 U.S.C. §§ 4211 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
41 C.F.R. ch. 60 .....	3
69 Fed. Reg. 52,104 (August 24, 2004) .....	15
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
148 Cong. Rec. S1787 (daily ed. March 12, 2002) .....	11, 12
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 929A, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) ...	8, 9
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002) .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
EEOC Enforcement Guidance, <i>Considera-     tion of Arrest and Conviction Records in     Employment Decisions Under Title VII of     the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> (EEOC April 25, 2012) .....	19
Executive Order 11,246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (September 24, 1965) .....	3
